REPUBLIC OF KENYA
IN THE HIGH COURT OF KENYA AT BUNGONMA
CRIMINAL CASE NO. E033 OF 2022 ( MURDER)
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1. Didmus Wekesa Barasa Mutua ( the accus#& B blplﬁ&ﬁged with the

offence of murder contrary to section 20{{’ as llééh x}\lrhtl': section 204

of the Penal Code. The particulars c{:ﬂ!the obrﬁri}::el};gé that; on the 9t
day of August 2022 at Chebulfwa ]ih[ llage, Klbmgel Location ,
Kimilili Sub- County within BH,r{ly I’t‘: lCoﬂqﬁ’gr the accused murdered
Brian Odinga Olunga. Iil‘h v iillllt l"lllﬂ’

2. The accused person dé{ped the‘lr;harge and the prosecution called
21 witnesses to p].lf.?*:@l ﬁe] cﬂ;‘arge of murder. At the close of the
prosecut1on t ﬂl[ll'l“]t '‘been called upon to make a ruling on

|[|
whether llme‘l (l.’q t

prosecu J(Icmnm;?éit@sli’abhshed a prima facie case to warrant the
[

i
é@tﬂh has a case to answer or whether the

agrﬂ'(l's( 4 l@é&mgl ut on his defense.
ﬂ:lmﬁléz||liﬂngasécutlon and defense filed very detailed submissions
ll Whllfl.'i f!\ave carefully read and considered.
4. \}Vmﬁ]

is a prima facie case? In Ramanlal Trambaklal Bhattv. R

[1957] E.A 332 at 334 and 335, the court stated as follows:

““‘Remembering that the legal onus is always on the prosecution to
prove its case beyond reasonable doubt, we cannot agree that a

prima facie case is made out if, at the close of the prosecution, the
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case is merely one “which on full consideration might possibly be
thought sufficient to sustain a conviction.” This is perilously near
suggesting that the court would not be prepared to convict if no
defence is made, but rather hopes the defence will fill the gaps in
the prosecution case. Nor can we agree that the question whether
there is a case to answer depends only on whether thél.fe is ““some

I||
evidence, irrespective of its credibility or wezghrg@m&‘mékqnt to put

the accused on his defence”. A mere sci 1 ﬂla,,clhﬁl wdence can

lerthIléss discredited
th.;lt"tﬂ court is not
required at that stage to decide f‘mlalﬁy whg‘lﬂ Ir the evidence is
worthy of credit, or whether: “lf [b?hetl‘éﬁi rl]t is weighty enough to
prove the case concluszvelﬁl thal"'de b,m!ﬂmatmn can only properly

111
be made when the c'a.ge for th&ldefence has been heard. It is may

never be enough: nor can any amount1 of
evidence. It is true, as WILSON, ﬂdh

not be easy to defi e,lulvﬂhlf is meant by a “prima facie case’’, but
i ll
at least 1tmuslt n{‘q?nq éllb;; gv}uch a reasonable tribunal, properly
ty
directing JtB; Ilél'llfrl{ mh'é law and the evidence could convict if no

i
expland,!(on fs B{(eh@d by the defence.”
rll

5. Tﬁl@llﬁllm}t'ﬂg%@s called by the prosecution were; Brian Khaemba

I

|IU(E|}’JEQ g'lw@rﬂ’éhdate during the August 2022 elections, the deceased
l; 1W E.\ llbodyguard Donald Muema (Pw2) an officer with NYS who

wikiﬁ In duty at Chebukwabi primary/ polling station. No. No. 240687

P. C Emmanuel Kisilo ( Pw3) an officer who was on duty at
Chebukwabi primary station / polling station. Tobia Odinga Olunga
( Pw4),the father of the deceased. No. 239225 Inspector Richard
Gathioro (Pw5) the Sub- County Investigating officer. Clara Nyama
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Wabwire ( Pw6) was a presiding officer at Chebukwabi polling
station. Ruth Nasimiyu Musumbi (Pw7) a clerk with IEBC. Joshua
Wanjala Simiyu ( Pw8) a driver of Pwl. No. 231710 Alex Chirchir
(Pw9) a Ballistic expert. Dennis Owino Onyango (Pwl0) a
government analyst. No. 798066 Cpl. Johanna Theuri (Pwll), a
scenes of crime officer attached to Bungoma (;od ty. Doctor
Dickson Muchana ( Pwl2) a pathologist based‘[ % haigg!tﬁtega but
covers Bungoma county. Arata Were Orata ( llﬁ% ll ag‘en{ of the
Governor who was deployed at the polliné d&m Ali Adam
(Pwl4) the accused’s driver. Walter imi Baraé‘c’!llww) a friend
of the accused. Cynthia Chessy Aiqﬁralpga d' 16) the accused’s

housekeeper in August 2022. N, "]1}09 ll-;lP[]@ Ronald Kipruto (Pw1l7)
an officer attached to the &g cuse‘éh1 1\'1!9",’215901 Mr. Joseph Ondero
(Pwl8) CCIO Bungorma Alfrel:qh{v[bafam Kahii (Pwl9) Inspector of
police based at D@ Q hé!a,dquarters Ballistic Section as a ballistic

expert. No. 7054@: f llHlﬂ é'n Migiri Tabuki (Pw20) a crime scene
l[ll] g ll =
]
investigatori nt& "@1 ﬁeuben Mwaniki ( Pw21) attached to DCIO
g ﬁ‘ 24

headqu#r['yt‘arsi !t'll N W,
6. Bnﬁ%ﬁ@&iﬁ,ﬁ; cution case as follows; Chebukwabi Primary was
11“? il [ t,’r,}e ‘f)ﬁ)llmg stations in the elections of August 2022. On the 9%
llh &t éOZZ the accused and Pw1 were both vying for the position
h&zﬁ gh’nber of Parliament. During the morning hours on the material
day, the accused and Pwl visited the said polling station. Pw6 and
Pw7 who were IEBC officers on duty conducting the elections. After
visiting the polling station. Pwl decided to leave . Pwl was with the
deceased. They entered his vehicle and within a minute he saw the

accused standing on the right side of his vehicle telling the driver
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h ex !;iu atlon The said were taken for ballistic examination. Pw9

not to drive away. His driver (Pw8) ignited the vehicle and drove
away. As they drove away Pwl heard gun shots and thereafter he
saw the deceased leaning on the right side, there was blood on the
deceased’s face. Pw8 too heard the gun shoots as they drove off.
According to the officers at the scene Pw2 and Pw3 the accused shot
once in the air to calm a situation that was becommg lﬁowdy after

I]I n
some boys came in armed with weapons. Pw6 an&}lw

'ﬂ‘g@rd more
than one gun shot by then the accused was ib’ﬂmﬂﬁ § de the room

where they were. The 2 officers and the I fﬁce mdjtoild court that

the accused returned back to the ClckﬁSl’OOI‘d"“ one of these

witnesses saw the accused shoot th'és def;easé& ﬂor did they see the
accused move towards the:,ivéh{wle 'hwlﬂuch was carrying the
deceased. Pwl stated that 'ﬂﬁ’e dlaw ’thgﬂfe the accused display his
gun but he heard gunspots as H’lﬁ:y dr‘ove off.

. Police went to theiﬁ en@;tand 1nvest1gated the incident. Various

]]1

experts v1s1ted tﬂ\%; e é] (H all persons with firearms, the officers

I[‘
the accused'y n E‘Uml Iﬁlu'trendered them for examination. The police
[!]l

Wanted WE) h:-lxl lllllﬁf the gun the accused had, a glock pistol , was
%

th Qn i’i F used to shoot the deceased. A post mortem was

eﬂl } l"l '!lum

hu he deceased and bullet fragments were retrieved for
E}ﬁa[ ned the firearm that was retrieved from the accused. He stated
that on physical examination of the bullet fragment which he
received, he noted that they were competent parts of a bullet in
caliber 9mml made of synthetic polymer material and that the same
could have disintegrated during firing. He was of the opinion that

the marking on the fragment was not suitable for microscopic
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analysis and he was unable to connect it to any of the 3 pistols. That
the markings on the plastic fragments could not be compared with
the test samples for the 3 pistols. Thereafter he forwarded the
fragments to the government analyst for further analysis. During
cross-examination he admitted that his report on the same was
inconclusive. Pwl0 a government analyst testified that tﬂi accused’s

gun was not the one that discharged the bulletlkah%é**hyagments
were found in the deceased’s head upon tes Fﬁ@ilqﬂtﬂ

Accused’s pistol, and after test firing haj:veéﬁl do J ﬂiy ballistics.

apping the

The report states that the “the bullet fra 11C) material

composition was found not to be szr}u({ar fo the"w trol sample bullet

.ll
temE
(item E). 1111111 ll]li lllmﬂ]i

8. The scene was reconstruca{fad ltalnvl}‘as of the opinion that the

ents

person who shot the dQFeasequ‘as on 'the left side of the vehicle and

was 5 meters awayﬂ{u IW{l:tdle’ncle contradicts the evidence of Pwl
who said thati t‘li}é'! chq' éléih as on the right side as they drove off.
Pwl did ng}t‘liﬁtﬁmﬁ"thé‘tlf}l{e accused was close to the deceased on the
left suie% Fuﬁtﬂbﬁll'ihere are 4 witnesses who did not place the
accﬁﬁlsgtgh‘ Flnrm? n,ext to the vehicle the deceased was in as they
[i"ﬁ flﬁ :::‘i;‘hey also talked of more gunshots after the accused
l] ret néq to the class room. So, who shot the deceased? The

lél?'h L‘I.CG adduced has not revealed who shot the deceased. There
was no direct evidence that the accused was seen shooting the
deceased. The reports on the firearms do not link the accused to
be the one who shot the deceased. The only persons who could
shed light on the same to enable this court put the accused on his

defense is Pwl and Pw8. Pwl testified that he did not see the
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accused with a gun nor did he see the accused shoot the deceased.
The accused has not been charged with being in the polling station
but with the offence murder of Brian Odinga Olunga.

9. InRonald Nyaga Kiura vs. Republic [2018] eKLR Justice Odunga

as he then was stated as follows ;

“A prima facie case is established where the evide; c! tendered
ity l1|
by the prosecution is sufficient on its own for él[ otirt tdlqpturn a

mn
guilty verdict if no other explanation in rel:’t.l dl;glélﬁffered by an

{110
accused person”. 1| '

"!!:ml! l

10. The prosecution must at closql%f thenl'lq,a[ﬁé!' adduce evidence
)
sufficient enough for the court thcor{UHE:t the accused in the event

that he opts to keep quiet. l']iﬁ’le nﬁ.\, L[hrect evidence adduced

l

that it was the accused Who s 'l]tlihe 'deceased or that it was his gun
that was used to shoiatlthé] deceasgd In my view putting the accused
on his defense Wﬁaul& %’élﬁai[u.ﬁ‘[g upon him to clarify the gaps in the
prosecutxon] ¢ ﬁ 14’}1(9 chooses to keep quiet, this court would

find no j&%&s {"b
addu'th

I| 11111
I&qwc{ him of the offence of murder. The evidence

} ylwﬁihlﬂi&‘cl;secution does not connect the accused to the

'Imﬂ} " '\ﬂ@ eased Thus, I acquit the accused of the charge of
lllmllﬂ cikglr di‘lder section 306 (1) of the Criminal Procedure Code, Laws
lllp?f K ya The accused is free to go unless lawfully held. Any

gy
sureties held to be returned to their depositors.

Dated, signed and delivered at Bungoma this 20" day of July 2023,
&>
ouGo

JUDGE
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In the presence of:
Didmus Wekesa Barasa/ Accused-Present

Mzr. Katwa -For the Accused Person

Miss Kariuki H/b for Mr. Bowry — For the Accused

Miss Mukangu - State Counsel

Wilkister/ Okwara- C/A
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